

ITEM NO.35

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s) (Criminal) No(s). 90 OF 2013

FIGHT FOR HUMAN RIGHTS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

Date : 29/08/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Petitioner(s) Ms. K. R. Chitra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. R.S. Suri, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. R.K. Rathore, Adv.  
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.  
For Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Haryana State Mr. Manjit Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Vivekta Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Nupur Choudhary, Adv.  
For Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

Gujarat State Ms. Preeti Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Ms. Puja Singh, Adv.  
For Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.

West Bengal State Mr. Anip Sachthey, Adv.  
Mr. Mohit Paul, Adv.

Mr. Sibho Sankar Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Preetam Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Rajiv Sinha, Adv.  
Mr. Adbhut Pathak, Adv.

Rajasthan State	Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, AAG Mr. Akshat Anand, Adv. Mr. Saurabh Rajpal, Adv.
Arunachal Pradesh	Mr. Anil Shrivastav, Adv. Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.
Uttar Pradesh State	Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv. Mr. Mukul Singh, Adv.
Chhatisgarh State	Mr. C.D. Singh, Adv. Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, Adv.
Karnataka State	Mr. Lagnesh Mishra, Adv. Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.
Sikkim State	Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv. Mr. Yusuf Khan, Adv. For M/s Arputham Aruna & Co.
Telangana State	Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.
Goa State	Ms. Bansuri Swaraj, Adv. For Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, Adv.
Kerala State	Mr. Jogy Scaria, Adv.  Mr. Tapesk Kumar Singh, Adv. Mr. Mohd Waquas, Adv.
Manipur State	Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv. Mr. Ashok Kumr Singh, Adv.
Uttarakhand State	Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Adv. Mr. Rahul Verma, Adv.
Andhra Pradesh State	Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Adv. Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.  Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Adv.  Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.  Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.  M/s Corporate Law Group

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

We record and accept the statement of Mr. R.S. Suri, learned senior counsel for the Government of India, that Ministry of Home Affairs shall convene a meeting of Home Secretaries of the State Governments for resolution of problem concerning under-trial prisoners, particularly, Scheduled Tribes under-trials, which is the subject matter of the present writ petition. The above meeting shall be convened within six weeks.

The report in this regard shall be submitted within two weeks of convening the meeting.

Union of India shall also file an affidavit giving complete information of under-trial prisoners in the country as on 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2014

List the matter after eight weeks.

(Neetu Khajuria)  
Sr.P.A.

(Renu Diwan)  
Court Master